
Memorandum  

To:  Heather Pope  

From: David King, LPG & John Kilmer 

 Bruce Carter Associates, LLC 

Re: Change Order #011 

Date: 1/22/13 

 

The attached change order #011 is for the installation of 1 monitoring well to a depth of 23 feet, 
2 monitoring wells to the depth of 52 feet, and 2 probes to a depth of 52 feet.  Each well is 
constructed of 2 inch diameter PVC with a 10 foot screen and stick up protective casing.  The 
additional requirement was requested by IBP as part of the Revised Remediation Work Plan and 
in response to the first round of post (on-site) remediation groundwater monitoring (report dated 
11/5/12) and has been approved by IBP.  We recommend approval of Change Order #011.    

 

 

 

   



CHANGE ORDER
OWNER-City of Columbus

PROJECT NAME & ADDRESS CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 011
Former Columbus Wood Treating
58 Lafayette St DATE: 1/21/13
Columbus, Indiana

ENGINEERS PROJECT NUMBER: 11-262

TO CONTRACTOR/SUBCONTRACTOR CONTRACT DATE: 12/29/2011
HIS Constructors, Inc
5150 East 65th Street CONTRACT FOR: Soil excavation/disposal 
Suite B and Construction of In-situ Soil Solidification/

Indianapolis,  IN 46220 Stabilization (S/S)

The original contract Sum was $1,436,400.00

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders ($2,475.66)

The Contract Sum Prior to this change order was- $1,433,924.34

The Contract Sum will be increased or <decreased> or
 unchanged by this Change Order in the amount of- $13,613.07

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will
be- $1,447,537.41

The contract time will be (increased) (decreased) (unchanged) by- 0 days

The date the final grading and seeding will be complete as of the date June 28, 2012
of this Change Order therefore is-

Page 1 of 2



CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 
OWNER-City of Columbus CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 011

No. Description Date: Addition Deduction Net
001 Deletion of Parking lot, addition of geomembrane $79,800.00 ($104,700.00)
002 Tank removal, backfill and disposal of sludge $16,290.00 ($88,410.00)
003 Standby time for Geosolutions during obsticle removal $12,639.94 ($75,770.06)
004 Remobilization before geomembrane installation $4,500.00 ($71,270.06)
005 Additional Non-Haz to Landfill $5,557.05 ($65,713.01)
006 Additional non-haz RR ties, wood, piping, load, transport,dispose $3,560.35 ($62,152.66)
007 Increase topsoil by 180 tons and seeding by 750 square yards $6,540.00 ($55,612.66)
008 Drill 8 shallow wells and 6 deep wells $40,400.00 ($15,212.66)
009 Additional slab concrete removal, break & backfill $2,250.00 ($12,962.66)
010 Digging, breaking & backfilling concrete footers $10,487.00 ($2,475.66)
011 Drilling two wells and two geoprobe $13,613.07 $11,137.41

EXECUTION:

CITY: ENGINEER: CONTRACTOR:

John Kilmer
PRINTED PRINTED PRINTED

SIGNED SIGNED SIGNED

DATE DATE DATE

This document has important legal consequences: consultation with an attorney is encourages if unaware of the legal

consequences with respect to completion or modification or execution of this document.  Not valid 
until signed by the City, Engineer, and Contractor for which the contract is being modified. 

Page 2 of 2

4/17/2012 $184,500.00
5/27/2012
5/27/2012
7/10/2012
7/10/2012
7/10/2012
7/10/2012
7/10/2012
8/15/2012
8/15/2012
1/21/2013

January 21, 2013










